Car park units

In arriving at the market value, the valuer adopted comparison approach and income approach by investment method.

The comparison approach considers the sales of similar or substitute properties and related market data, and establishes
a value estimate by adjustments made for differences in factors that affect value.

Income approach by investment method involved capitalisation of the net annual income stream that is expected to
be received from the property after deducting the annual outgoings and other operating expenses incidental to the
property with allowance for void by using an appropriate market derived capitalisation rate.

Sensitivity analysis for fair value of the shopping mall

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value and the impact to the profit and loss to the changes in
estimated rental rate, outgoings, allowance for void, reversionary yield rate and term yield rate with all other variables
held constant.

32. Fair value measurements (cont'd.)

2022
Increase/(Decrease)

Loss net of tax
RM’000

2021
Increase/(Decrease)

Loss net of tax
RM’000

Estimated rental rates + 10%  16,600 23,000

- 10%  (16,600)  (23,000)

Outgoings + 10%  (10,000)  (7,000)

- 10%  10,000  7,000

Allowance for void + 10%  (7,900)  (10,000)

- 10%  7,900  10,000

Reversionary yield rates + 1%  (27,900)  (25,000)

- 1%  40,300  35,000

Term yield rates + 1%  (31)  (21)

- 1%  31  21

Annual Report 2022
ENCORP BERHAD

(Company No: 200001004231 (506836-X))

191

FINANCIALS

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of
fair value

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
reasonable approximation of fair value:

Note
Trade and other receivables (non-current and current) 18
Other investments 21
Cash and cash equivalents 24
Trade and other payables (non-current and current) 27
Loans and borrowings (non-current and current) 28

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values, either due to